
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 1 December 2022 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices 3, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), Paul Arnold, 
Adam Carter, Terry Piccolo, James Thandi, Sue Shinnick and Lee Watson 
 
Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Qaisar Abbas, Daniel Chukwu, Steve Liddiard, Susan Little and 
Elizabeth Rigby 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  Page 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Minutes 

 
5 - 16 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning 
Committee meeting held on 20 October 2022 and 16 November 
2022. 
  
 

 

 
3   Item of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
4   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 



 
 

5   Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any 
planning application or enforcement action to be resolved at 
this meeting  
 

 

 
6   Planning Appeals  

 
17 - 22 

 
7   Public Address to Planning Committee 

 
 

 The Planning Committee may allow objectors and 
applicants/planning agents, and also owners of premises subject to 
enforcement action, or their agents to address the Committee. The 
rules for the conduct for addressing the Committee can be found on 
Thurrock Council’s website at 
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/democracy/constitution Chapter 5, Part 
3 (c).  
  
 

 

 
8   22/01241/FUL: The Hollies Rectory Road Orsett Essex RM16 

3EH (Deferred)  
 

23 - 42 

 
9   22/00921/FUL: 43 Purfleet Road, Aveley, South Ockendon, 

Essex, RM15 4DR  
 

43 - 58 

 
10   22/01074/FUL: Land Adjoining Fobbing Acres And Mill Lane, 

Fobbing, Essex  
 

59 - 76 

 
11   22/01363/FUL: Footbridge And Car Park, Orchard Road, South 

Ockendon, Essex  
 

77 - 90 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 23 November 2022 

https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/constitution-of-council/thurrock-council-constitution


Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed with the recording available on the Council’s 
webcast channel. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, 
[...]


• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 20 October 2022 at 
6.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, 
Terry Piccolo and Lee Watson 
 

Apologies: Councillors Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), James Thandi and 
Sue Shinnick 
 

In attendance: Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection 
Beverly Kuchar, Interim Strategic Lead Development Services 
Jonathan Keen, Principal Planning Officer Interim Strategic Lead 
Development Services 
Nadia Houghton, Principal Planning Officer  
Mathew Ford, Highways Engineer Manager  
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s website. 

 
32. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 August 2022 were approved as a true 
and correct record. 
 

33. Item of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

34. Declaration of Interests  
 
Councillor Arnold declared an interest in item 9, planning application Land 
Between Gunning Road and Globe Industrial Estate, Towers Road, Grays, 
Essex and in item 11, planning application 21/01277/FUL - 36 High Street, 
Stanford Le Hope, SS17 0HQ. 
 

35. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting  
 
There were no declarations of correspondence.  
  

36. Planning Appeals  
 
The Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection presented 
the reports to Members.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted.  
  
 

37. 22/00933/HHA - 1 Orchard View, Robinson Road, Horndon On The Hill, 
SS17 8PU  
 
The report was 
[...]
tatement of Objection: Jodie Hudson, Resident 
 Statement of Objection: Councillor Gledhill, Ward Member 

  
During the debate Councillor Arnold commented he felt the application should 
be refused and agreed with the points raised within the resident speaker 
statement, he stated he felt there had been a disregard for local residents. 
  

Page 7



Councillor Watson stated she would not be supporting the application, as 
taking access to the site on its own merits it could make it difficult for residents 
accessing their homes and she echoed Councillor Arnold's comments there 
had been no thought for local residents. 
  
The Chair of the Committee proposed the officer recommendation to refuse 
the application and was seconded by Councillor Watson. 
  
For: (6) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, Terry 
Piccolo, Elizabeth Rigby and Lee Watson 
  
Against: (0)  
  
Abstained: (0)  
  
 

39. 22/00921/FUL - 43 Purfleet Road, Aveley, Essex, RM15 4DR  
 
The Chair of the Committee advised Members the application had been 
withdrawn at the requested of the applicant. 
  
 

40. 21/01277/FUL - 36 High Street, Stanford Le Hope, SS17 0HQ  
 
The report was presented by the Principal Planning Officer. 
  
Members enquired as to the usage of the commercial unit of the existing 
property and was advised it was a school uniform shop. Members further 
sought as to parking spaces for the proposed property and were informed 
there had been no allocation for parking spaces as part of the application. 
  
The Highways Manager advised the committee following questions on parking 
that the area was covered by a parking permit area from the hours of 10am to 
4pm and there was off street parking located in the Sandpits Car Park 
however this was privately owned and would incur charges. 
  
It was observed by Members that that existing property was located on a busy 
junction within Stanford Le Hope and it was enquired if the application was 
approved as to whether conditions could be applied to planning permission 
granted. The Principal Planning Officer confirmed officers could include 
conditions such as limited hours if this was agreed by Members. 
  
Speaker statements were heard from: 
  

   Statement of Support: Statement of Support: James Furzer, 
Agent/Architect 

  
During the debate Councillor Watson noted she wasn't against HMOs as the 
application looked good, however she was disappointed that no parking had 
been included, stating she felt ‘car free’ developments didn't work well. 

Page 8



  
Councillor Piccolo observed the impact on local businesses in the area from 
the application, for example the existing premises was a uniform shop and 
during school holidays could have customers queued outside along King 
Street. He continued by stating although there were transport links within the 
local area these were limited to London or Southend on Sea via train. He 
closed by saying he felt the application was inappropriate for the area and 
would cause a big impact on Stanford Le Hope Town Centre. 
  
The Chair of the committee commented he liked the idea of a ‘car free’ 
development however, he agreed with Members that the local area had seen 
lot of development over recent years and he thought the location wasn't quite 
right. 
  
Councillor Piccolo proposed the officer recommendation to approve the 
application and was seconded by Councillor Carter. 
  
For: (6) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, Terry 
Piccolo, Elizabeth Rigby and Lee Watson 
  
Against: (0)  
  
Abstained: (0)  
  
 

41. 22/00884/TBC - Thurrock Council, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, 
Essex, RM17 6SL  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
The Chair proposed the officer recommendation to approve the application 
and was seconded by Councillor Carter. 
  
For: (6) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, Terry 
Piccolo, Elizabeth Rigby and Lee Watson 
  
Against: (0)  
  
Abstained: (0)  
  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.53 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 9



 
DATE 

 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 10

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 16 November 2022 
at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors  Tom Kelly (Chair), Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, 
Terry Piccolo, Sue Shinnick, James Thandi and Lee Watson 
(arrived at 7.16pm) 
 

Apologies: Councillor Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair) and Steve Taylor,  
 Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative  
 

In attendance: Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection 
Jonathan Keen, Interim Strategic Lead Development Services 
Matthew Gallagher, Major Applications Manager 
Julian Howes, Senior Highways Engineer   
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s website. 
 

 
42. Item of Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business.  
  
The Chair of the Committee advised that to allow residents to attend for 
Planning Application 21/01812/FUL Land Adjacent And To The Rear Of The 
George And Dragon, East Tilbury Road, Linford, Essex, he was going to 
rearrange the order of the agenda for this application to be heard second.  
  

43. Declaration of Interests  
 
Councillor Arnold declared an interest in item 7, planning application 
21/01812/FUL in that there was a press article regarding another site being 
developed by the applicant which as accompanied by a photograph. 
Councillor Arnold commented he was named within the article; however, he 
was not at the site.  
  

44. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action
[...]
ld time of 18 months. 
  
The Chair proposed a recommendation of provisional approval and was 
seconded by Councillor Carter.   
  
It was agreed that the matter would be returned to the Committee so officers 
would produce a report which would assess the impact of making a decision 
contrary to recommendation and set out draft conditions and Heads of Terms 
for a s106 for Members to be able to make an informed decision. 
  

Page 15



For: (5) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, Terry 
Piccolo and James Thandi  
  
Against: (2) Councillors Sue Shinnick and Lee Watson 
  
Abstained: (0)  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.05 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 16

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


 

 
 

1 December 2022 ITEM: 6 

Planning Committee 

Planning Appeals 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Not Applicable 

 
Report of: Jonathan Keen, Interim Strategic Lead for Development Services  
 
Accountable Assistant Director: Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director Planning, 
Transportation and Public Protection.  

Accountable Director: Mark Bradbury, Director of Public Realm 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides Members with information with regard to planning appeal 
performance.  

 
1.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 To note the report. 
 
2.0 Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 This report advises the Committee of the number of appeals that have been 

lodged and the number of decisions that have been received in respect of 
planning appeals, together with dates of forthcoming inquiries and 
hearings. 

 
 
3.0 Appeals Lodged: 
 

3.1  Application No:  22/00420/CLOPUD   

Location: Greenwise Nurseries, Vange Park Road, Vange, 
BasildonSS16 5LA  

Proposal:  The use of the land for growing plants and retail sale 
thereof together with the importation of 
[...]
g 
Committee because it has been called in by Councillors Arnold, Hebb, Duffin, Snell, 
and Anderson in order to consider the impact upon the local area and neighbouring 
residents. 
 

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
 

1.1 This application seeks planning permission for use of land as a residential 
gypsy/traveller site, and for associated operational development comprising the 
stationing of a static caravan and formation of a gravel driveway. 
 

1.2 The proposed static caravan would be of a standard scale and design, with a 
rectangular footprint measuring 14.5m wide x 4.6m deep and a shallow pitched 
roof.  It would feature a brick base and composite walls, and internally it would 
provide two bedrooms, bathroom, and open-plan living accommodation.  The 
caravan would be sited towards the eastern end of the site, set back from the Mill 

Page 59

Agenda Item 10



Planning Committee 1 December 2022 Application Reference: 22/01074/FUL 
 

Lane boundary, on an existing concrete pad.  The existing site access in the north-
eastern corner of the plot would be used, and a gravel driveway formed to provide 
access to the caravan. 
 

1.3 An existing stable building situated along the southern site boundary would be 
retained. 

 
1.1 SITE DESCRIPTION 

 
1.2 The application site comprises a rectangular parcel of land on the western side of 

Mill Lane, situated between Fobbing and Corringham. The plot measures 
approximately 50m wide x 100m deep and comprises grazing paddock largely 
enclosed by established, mature boundary planting.  A rectangular concrete pad 
sits towards the eastern end of the site and serves as a base for a touring caravan; 
both of which are unauthorised development.  There is a small area of general 
open storage along the northern site boundary containing a small touring caravan 
and other general items. 
 

1.3 The area is generally rural in character.  Mill Lane is an unmade road with a handful 
of houses spread unevenly along its length.  The
[...]
the statutory duty to protect the Green Belt 
from inappropriate development. 
 

1.9 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.51 This application seeks full planning permission for change of use of the site from 

agricultural to residential, and for the stationing of a static caravan for residential 
use by a Traveller family.  While the circumstances of the applicant’s family – in 
particular his children – are noted and understood the development would be 
harmful to the character, appearance, and amenity value of the Green Belt and no 
special circumstances have been provided that would override those harms to the 
benefit of the wider public interest.   
 

1.52 The proposals are therefore unacceptable, and the application is recommended for 
refusal as per the reasons set out below. 
 

1.10 RECOMMENDATION  
 
1.53 Refuse for the following reasons: 
 
1 The application site is located within the Green Belt, as identified on the Policies 

Map accompanying the adopted Thurrock Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy and Policies for the Management of Development (2015). National and 
local planning policies for the Green Belt set out within the NPPF and Thurrock 
Local Development Framework set out a presumption against inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt.  

 
The proposals are considered to constitute inappropriate development with 
reference to policy and would, by definition, be harmful to the character, 
appearance, and wider public amenity value of the Green Belt in a manner contrary 
to the advice of the NPPF.  It is considered that the identified harm to the Green 

Page 74



Planning Committee 1 December 2022 Application Reference: 22/01074/FUL 
 

Belt is not clearly outweighed by other considerations so as to amount to the very 
special circumstances required to justify inappropriate development.  

 
The proposals are therefore contrary to policies CSSP4, CSTP3 and PMD6 of the 
Core Strategy 2015, the Planning Policy for Traveller Sites 2015
[...]
ex 
 

Ward: 
Ockendon 

Proposal:  
Erection of replacement footbridge and amendments to car park 
on Tamarisk Road. 

 
Plan Number(s): 
Reference Name Received  
007341-PCL-HGN-0001 Proposed Plans 4th October 2022  
007341-PCL-HGN-0002 Proposed Plans 4th October 2022  
007341-PCL-SBR-P08-DR-CB-0001-P02 Proposed Plans 4th October 2022  
007341-PCL-SBR-P08-DR-CB-0002 REV P02 Proposed Plans 4th October 2022  
007341-PCL-SBR-P08-DR-CB-0003-P01 Proposed Plans 4th October 2022  
007341-PCL-SBR-P08-DR-CB-0004 REV P01 Proposed Plans 4th October 2022  
007341-PCL-SBR-P08-DR-CB-0005 REV P02 Proposed Plans 4th October 2022  
007341-PCL-SBR-P08-DR-CB-0006 REV P01 Proposed Plans 4th October 2022  
007341-PCL-SBR-P08-DR-CB-0007 - P02 Proposed Plans 4th October 2022  
(No Nos.) Location Plan 4th October 2022 

 
The application is also accompanied by: 
- Application form 
- Design, access, and planning statement 
- Preliminary ecological appraisal 
- Tree appraisal and method statement 
- Daylight and sunlight report 
- Asbestos survey 
- Options report 
Applicant: Thurrock Council  
 
 

Validated:  
4 October 2022 
Date of expiry:  
5 December 2022 (Agreed 
extension of time) 

Recommendation:  Approve  
 
This application is presented to the Planning Committee because the Council is the 
applicant in accordance with  Part 3 (b), 2.1 (b) of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 11



Planning Committee 1 December 2022 Application Reference: 22/01363/FUL 
 
1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL  
 
1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the removal of an existing 

pedestrian footbridge and the erection of a new pedestrian footbridge and ramped 
access across the railway line between Orchard Road and Ardmore Road, South 
Ockendon. The existing bridge is in a poor condition and requires refurbishment. At 
present the bridge does not comply with modern accessibility standards and a 
replacement bridge would allow for current accessibility standards to be met an
[...]
he-railway/asset-
protection-and-optimisation/ 

 
Positive and Proactive Statement 

 
2 Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 

Order 2015 (as amended) - Positive and Proactive Statement: 
 

The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining 
this application by identifying matters of concern with the proposal and discussing 
those with the Applicant/Agent.  Unfortunately, it has not been possible to resolve 
those matters within the timescale allocated for the determination of this planning 
application.  However, the Local Planning Authority has clearly set out, within its 
report, the steps necessary to remedy the harm identified within the reasons for 
refusal - which may lead to the submission of a more acceptable proposal in the 
future.  The Local Planning Authority is willing to provide pre-application advice in 
respect of any future application for a revised development.   
 
Documents:  
All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online:  
 
www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning 

Page 88

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 1 December 2022 Application Reference: 22/01363/FUL 
 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	2 Minutes
	Planning Committee Minutes - 16 November 2022
	Minutes


	6 Planning Appeals
	8.2	Legal

	8 22/01241/FUL: The Hollies Rectory Road Orsett Essex RM16 3EH (Deferred)
	8 22/01241/FUL: The Hollies Rectory Road Orsett Essex RM16 3EH (Deferred)
	22/01241/FUL: The Hollies Rectory Road Orsett Essex RM16 3EH - 16 November 2022

	9 22/00921/FUL: 43 Purfleet Road, Aveley, South Ockendon, Essex, RM15 4DR
	10 22/01074/FUL: Land Adjoining Fobbing Acres And Mill Lane, Fobbing, Essex
	11 22/01363/FUL: Footbridge And Car Park, Orchard Road, Sout

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 1 December 2022 at 
6.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), Paul Arnold, 
Adam Carter, Terry Piccolo, James Thandi, Sue Shinnick and 
Lee Watson 
 

   
 

Apologies: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair) 
 

In attendance:   
Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection 
Nadia Houghton, Principal Planner 
Jonathan Keen, Principal Planner 
Linda Saunders, Locum Solicitor 
Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
48. Minutes  

 
To approve the minutes of 20 October 2022 and 16 November 2022 
  
Councillor Watson requested two changes to the minutes of 16 November 
2022. On page 14 of the agenda the minutes state that there was a statement 
of support from Councillor Massey and this should have stated that Councillor 
Massey objected. On page 15 paragraph 3 it should state that 70% would be 
of market value rent and not 70% of the whole entire development. 
  
Councillor Watson also raised that Councillor Thandi stated that there should 
be more developments like this coming forward. The Chair was not present at 
the last meeting and therefore she responded that the recording would have 
to be looked at and a verbatim statement provided of what was said. 
  
 

49. Item of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

50. Declaration of Interests  
 



Councillor Little confirmed that although she would not be voting on the 
application tonight with regard to The Hollies, Rectory Road she stated that 
she does know the resident and has received correspondence from him. 
  
 

51. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting  
 
The Chair asked if any members had received any lobbying from the sites 
being considered at the meeting tonight. The Chair confirmed she had 
received correspondence in relation to Purfleet Road. Councillor Piccolo 
confirmed he had also received the correspondence. The Chair stated that 
she had forwarded it on to the monitoring officer. 
  
 

52. Planning Appeals  
 
The Chair queried the table on page 19 of the agenda which states there has 
been 1 appeal in December and 1 appeal not allowed. Jonathan Keen 
responded that they are in the wrong column and should have been added to 
the November column which should read 12 and 5 instead of 11 and 4. 
  
 

53. 22/01241/FUL: The Hollies Rectory Road Orsett Essex RM16 3EH 
(Deferred)  
 
The report was presented by the Principal Planning Officer. She confirmed 
that the item was deferred at the previous meeting in November to enable a 
member’s Site Visit to take place.  This visit occurred on 23rd November 2022 
and Councillors Piccolo, Arnold, Thandi and Shinnick attended the site along 
with officers.  The applicant was also in attendance and welcomed Members 
to view the site. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the proposal would continue to 
be considered to be contrary to Green Belt policy with respect to its overall 
size, footprint, and volume and would be considered inappropriate 
development harmful to the openness of the Green Belt.  Secondly, there 
continue to be concerns regarding the layout, footprint, scale and use of 
materials for the proposed replacement dwelling and its poor relation to the 
existing character and appearance of development in the Orsett Conservation 
Area.   
  
Clarity was sought as to whether the mature trees on the back boundary had 
been there prior to the current landowner moving into the property. The 
Principal Planning Officer confirmed the lawful development certificate from 
2006 did identify the extent of the site as falling within the red line curtilage of 
the property as seen on site. 
  



Councillor Watson queried if any of the trees would be removed if the 
development went ahead. The Officer confirmed they would not, the majority 
of the trees and shrubs lying on the eastern and southern boundary would 
remain. 
  
The Chair clarified that Councillors Arnold, Carter, Piccolo, Watson and 
Shinnick are the members of the Committee who can ask questions, enter 
into debate and vote on the application.  
  
During the debate Councillor Watson stated that she had no problem with the 
application as it was such a small piece of Green Belt land that was affected, 
it would not cause traffic problems and the neighbours have no objections. 
Councillor Shinnick stated that it would be beneficial to the neighbours for the 
property to be pushed back. Councillor Arnold commented that he objected to 
the application as the current property was substantial already and it was 
development on the Green Belt. Councillor Carter commented that the 
property is in a conservation area and the Green Belt and therefore he was 
minded to refuse the application. Councillor Piccolo commented that he felt it 
was not going to impact on the Green Belt any more than the existing 
building. 
  
The Chair noted the Officer’s recommendation is for refusal however the 
Chair could not give a casting vote and therefore the item will be deferred to 
the next meeting where Councillor Kelly can provide a casting vote. 
  
For: (3) Councillors Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, James Thandi 
  
Against: (3) Councillors Terry Piccolo, Sue Shinnick, Lee Watson 
  
  
 

54. 22/00921/FUL: 43 Purfleet Road, Aveley, South Ockendon, Essex, RM15 
4DR  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report. She confirmed there were 
two updates for members since the agenda was published. Two additional 
letters of objection have been received in relation to the proposal, one of 
which is from the ward Councillor M Pearce.  The objections raised in both 
letters are similar to the reasons raised in the report.  
  
The Planning Officer summarised that the application site comprises of a 
detached bungalow and garage building on a corner plot located within a 
residential area in Aveley. The proposal seeks the redevelopment of the site 
to provide 5 dwellings, comprising 2x pairs semi-detached two storey 
dwellings, and 1 detached dwelling.  The proposal would provide 12 parking 
spaces on a car dominated frontage which is a concern and is included as a 
reason for refusal. The applicant has been asked to provide additional swept 
path analyses to demonstrate that all car parking spaces could be safely and 
practicably accessed and egressed.  The applicant has provided this, 
however, the Highways Officer is concerned that the layout would be 



particularly awkward and tight resulting in some spaces not being realistically 
usable and there is concern that parking could migrate on the surrounding 
roads which would be unacceptable.  The application is recommended for 
refusal for three reasons which are set out on page 56 of the agenda 
  
Councillor Watson raised concerns as to turning points and how an 
ambulance, waste collection vehicle or fire truck would access the properties. 
The Highways Officer confirmed these vehicles would probably service the 
properties from the front entrance which has a width of 4.8 metres wide so it 
would be big enough. It might be tricky for them to get right into the site 
particularly to the end house depending on how people had parked. 
Councillor Carter raised the issue of parking for visitors. The Planning officer 
confirmed it is a medium accessibility area and they would be comfortable 
with two spaces per property and two visitor spaces overall. The layout and 
accessibility of the spaces is the concern. 
  
Councillor Thandi asked how long the property had been vacant. The 
Planning Officer confirmed it had been vacant for approximately 18 months 
but they did not have an exact date. 
  

       Statement of Support: Rakesh Kainth, Montague TSK Limited 

During the debate Councillor Arnold noted there remained problems with the 
number of properties proposed, the site layout and problems with parking. 
Councillor Piccolo, Councillor Watson, Councillor Shinnick, Councillor Little 
and Councillor Carter echoed Councillor Arnold’s concerns that the layout is 
too cramped. 
  
The Chair proposed the officer recommendation to refuse the application and 
this was upheld. 
  
For: (7) Councillors Georgette Polley (Chair), Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, 
Terry Piccolo, Lee Watson, Sue Shinnick, Susan Little 
  
Against: (1) Councillor James Thandi 
  
 

55. 22/01074/FUL: Land Adjoining Fobbing Acres And Mill Lane, Fobbing, 
Essex  
 
The Principal Planning Officer outlined that the application is for planning 
permission of a residential gypsy traveller site and for associated operational 
development comprising the stationing of a static caravan and formation of a 
gravel driveway. The application site is part of the grazing land within the 
Green Belt. Some of the local objections refer to the presence of protected 
species on the site such as bats and badgers. No survey has been provided 
by the application as to the harm to ecology on the site. There are concerns 
the development would be harmful to the character and appearance of the 
area 
  



Councillor Arnold stated that he had visited the site and noted it was incredibly 
hard to find and access and recommended an aerial photograph would be of 
assistance. During the debate Councillor Piccolo commented that it was a 
large site and he was concerned it was out of character for the area. 
Councillor Carter stated he was concerned that no survey had been provided 
regarding the ecological impact on the site.   
  
The Chair proposed the officer recommendation to refuse the application and 
this was upheld. 
  
For: (8) Councillors Georgette Polley (Chair), Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, 
Terry Piccolo, Lee Watson, James Thandi, Sue Shinnick, Susan Little 
  
Against: (0) 
  
 

56. 22/01363/FUL: Footbridge And Car Park, Orchard Road, South 
Ockendon, Essex  
 
The Principal Planning Officer summarised that the application was for 
planning permission to remove the existing pedestrian footbridge and to erect 
a new pedestrian footbridge and ramped access across the railway line 
between Orchard Road and Ardmore Road in South Ockendon. The Principal 
Planning Officer stated that the present bridge is in poor condition and 
requires refurbishment and it doesn’t comply with modern accessibility 
standards. It would cost more to repair the bridge than to build a new one. 
  
Councillor Little asked if there would be improved lighting and queried the 
effect this may have on neighbours. The Principal Planning Officer responded 
that anti-social behaviour does take part on the bridge and therefore improved 
lighting has been fully considered and this will be down lighting so as not to 
affect neighbouring properties.  
  
Councillor Watson raised concern for the loss of trees. The Principal Planning 
Officer responded that there is a condition that the soft landscaping scheme 
will include replacement trees to compensate for the loss of trees. 
  
The Chair raised that there are artist panels on the current bridge and 
suggested that the applicant contacts the Belhus Community forum about 
what will happen to these panels.  
  
The Chair proposed the officer recommendation to approve the application 
and this was seconded by Councillor Watson. 
  
For: (8) Councillors Georgette Polley (Chair), Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, 
Terry Piccolo, Lee Watson, James Thandi, Sue Shinnick, Susan Little 
  
Against: (0) 
  
  



 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.40 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

